GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1963
TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.03.2020
DEVELOPMENT OF SCs

1963, SHRIMATI RITI PATHAK:
SHRI PRATAPRAO PATIL CHIKHLIK AR:

Will the Minister of SOCIAL. JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has formulated any new policy for the welfare of the people
belonging to the Scheduled Castes:

(b} if so, the detatls thereof:

(¢) the funds allocated for the welfare and development of the Scheduled Castes in the
countryduring the last three years, scheme and State-wise particularly in Madhya Pradesh;

(d) the details of the funds released and spent by the Government in this regard; and

(¢) whether the Government has constituted any working group to ensure proper implementation
of the schemes and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
(SHRI RATTAN LAL KATARIA)

(a) & (b) : No sir, no new policy has been formulated by the Government of India for the welfare
of the people belonging to the Scheduled Castes.

(¢} & (d)y: Scheme-wise details of funds allocated and released for the welfare and
development of the Scheduled Castes in the country during the last three years by the
Government are given in Annexure.

(e): No working group has been constituted in the Ministry. All schemes are being reviewed
regularly with the state Governments and organizations on performance parameters.
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Annexure-1

Annexure referred to in reply to part (¢) & (d) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred

Question No. 1963 for 03-03-2020
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The details of the State wise funds allocated and released/spent under the Centrally Sponsored
Schemes during last three years is given below:

1. Centrally Sponsored Scheme for Pre-Matrie Scholarship to the SC Students studving in classes

IX & X
{Rs Lakh)
_S.NO. _ States/UTs _ 201617 2017-18 2018-19 |
I. ! Andhra Pradesh 1708.74 0 0 :
2, Chandigarh 46.75 18.98 0o
3. [ Chhattisgarh ] 2496.29 0 0
4. Daman & Diu 0.00 268 S
5. | Delhi - 000 236 0o
6. Gujarat B L B D ) 0
7 Haryana 0.00 1 500.60 o
8. | Himachal Pradesh 363.80 143.01 0
9. Jammu &Kashmir 12983 0 T -
. 10. | Jharkhand 0.00 0 1634
Il. | Karnataka B 5819.59 0 0 |
12, Kerala ~ 1654.25 Y - 0
3. | Madhya Pradesh 13352.88 0 0
14. | Manipur 0.00 3892 0
15. | Odisha 3140.88 1849.79 996
16. i Punjab 2821.02 1843.00 0 B
7. Rajasthan ) 2torte 0 3075
| I8, | Sikkim B T S 2 0
19, | Tamilnadu 738239 0 0
20. | Tripura 205.48 55.34 259
21. | Uttar Pradesh 0.00 0 2706
22, [ Uttrakhand 000 32553 o
23, | West Bengal 720158 30012 2870 |
24, [ Puducherry ) 0 T 965 0




2. Pre-Matric Scholarship to the Children of those engaged in occupations involving cleaning and
prone to health hazards

. (Rs Lakh)
[ S.NO. ~ States/UTs ~2016-17 - 2017-18 2018-19 |
*_ ~I. Himachal Pr. ’ 000 35.07 10.16
2 Maharashtra L 170.00 | 000 298.00_'
| 3. Mizoram 1 1817 0.00 0.00 .
3. Post Matric Scholarship for SC Students
(Rs Lakh)
F S.NO. | States/UTs | 2016-17 201718 | 201819 |
!t [ Andhra Pradesh | 1439800 | 3174254 9000
2 Assam 169000 0 L1500
3 Bihar 4081.00 0o 0
4 [ Chandigarh 0.00 ) 145.97 797.44
| 5 | Chhattisgarh 190.00 Jri 3902.02 323
7 Delhi - 473.76 0 702
8 | Goa L 000 T 1499 0
9 [Gujarat 1524400 1433954 18055 |
|10 |Haryana | 10735.00 o 5809
11 ' Himachal Pradesh 240000 745 T 5325
12 Jammu & Kashmir 202.00 i 136276 o
13 |[Jharkhand 2071.00 | 89295 S 1723
tffi | Kamataka 330000 | 3954698 ECIT
| 15 | Kerala 426720 8391 | o |
|16 | Madhya Pradesh __ r 330800 " 2304254 | T 0 |
| _ 17 _ | Maharashua | 10669.00 | 50497.96 gr____ 3392
18 | Manipur L8331 | 75056 754 |
- 20.  [Odisha | 1987980 | 474756 | 20891 ]
.22 |Punjab 28008.40 [ 11573.21 63131
|23 | Rajasthan o 20056.00 3292279 | 7768
24 TSikkim 25550 0 | 104
{25 | Tamil Nadu - 74324.00 4344824 | 140738
' 26 Telangana 3316600 T 14024.24 0
'} 27 | Tripura 1904.68 1991.84 2597
28 Uttar Prddcsh 27000.00 25420_46_ | 167288
| 29 | Utarakband _7301.00 3969.00 0
| T30 1 West Bengal 436900 | 2125691 | 0 ]




4. Pradhan Mantri Adarsh Gram Yojana (PMAGY)

_ (Rs Lakh)
. , Fund released
St Name of the State/UT BT YA LA | 2017-18 | 201819
1 Andhra Pradesh 770 = 0
2 | Assam o _1575.0 - 2850.2
3 'f Bihar __,, - - 30928
__ 4 Chbhattisgarh B 2075.0 | 375.0 603.2
5 | Gujarat - : - o - _ 260
6 | Haryana § ‘ 132.0; - L 0
-7 [llimachal Pradesh | - - 936
_rf & - Jammu and Kashmir e N - - 738.4 |
9 | harkhand Tt T 520
0 Karnataka ‘_ 211.0 - 1300
L_ll__ Kerala i N - 104 |
12 . Madhya Pradesh j 315.0 | 105007 0,
13| Maharashtra | - - [507.6
4 | Manipur - - 124.8
15 i Meghalaya ﬁ s I  THe
16 | Orisse Orissa N ' ‘1 ' 1575.0 : - 01
17 | Puducherry — T - - 104 |
18 | Punjab , | 132.0 | 1610.0 1674
19| Rajasthan - ) 0
20 | TamilNadu - - 1498
21 | Telangana - 0660 - o
RECAT T N 4 o — 5
fe — ] S -
| 23 | Uttar Pradesh 00 865.0 185.0 |
| & C[Ultarakhdnd o _L - o 1289.6




-
_J_-‘?

5. Special Central Assistance to Scheduled Caste Sub Plan (SCA to SCSP)

(Rs Lakh)
: Fund released
2016-17 ' l ~ 201718 2018-19
Sk No. States/UTs Notional
Notional Altocation Actual Release R Actual Release | Notional Allocation Actual Release
Allocation
| Andhra Pradesh 282496 2824.96 3377.00 3377.00 4184.43 525317
2 Assam 61579 607.93 1185.00 1413.00 1251.24 0.00 |
ET T 246 asse9l| 62200 000 1295735 600,00 |
4| Chhatisgarh_ ST ezl we9e2e| 1310000 6807.00 1350.73 214800
B Gujarat 1756.08 1756.05 163000 0.00 1493.76 0.00 |
6 Goa 5.04 1 0.00 | 800 0.00 421 0.00
7 Haryana 175226 | 175226 204400 1700 | 9429 153400 ]
8 Himachal Pradesh 60795 607.93 694.00 1300.00 961.82 962.00
9 Jammu & Kashmir 307.48 30748 367.00 407.00 371.47 371.00 |
10 Tharkhand 1099.54 1099.54 1591.00 845.00 1591.07 2243.00
11 ! Karnataka 3197.28 | 3197.29 ©4189.00 ~ 8189.00 1 6563.86 6355.44 |
12 Kerala 1049 55 | 550.73 1217.00 | 145200 1136.55 1137.00 |
13| Madhya Pradesh 7880.06 788006 | 1532.00 759,00 5052.08 9178.00 |
14 Maharashtra 4234.14 423414 5304.00 0.00 _ 531658 .00
15 Manipur 3081 250 5200 0.00 80.81 90.00 |
16 Odisha. 2404.72 2404.72 2870.00 5070.00 3446.34 | 3267.00
17 | Punjab 523994 5239.94 . 354100 000 381115 000
18 | Rejasthan T wwes| dsanz o ass00]  ses3eol 563223 | 649800
19 Sikkim B 47.77 | 4776 1500 150.00 11.45 163.00 |
20 Tamil Nadu 497117 § 17846.23 577200 5772.00 6397.72 7407.47
21 | Telangana* 1187.79 3687.79 2168.00 | 4168.00 2472.03 3287.00 |
| 22 Tripura 905.63 905.62 348.00 2348.00 656.50 £470.00
23 Uttar Pradesh 16448.92 920140 1654400 1170800 18637.72 25263.14 |
24 ~Uttarakhand 44328 ¢ 0.00 _757.00 .00 478.09 0.00
25 West Bengal o 838644 | 838644 8580.00 8580.00 13676.73 10448.78
26 Chandigarh 20000 | 20000 20000 47.00 250.00 47.00
27 Delhi 13921 0.00 187.00 0.00 234.36 - 0.00 |
28 Puducherry . 60.79 0.00 13.00 0.00 15.64 0.00 |




6. Babu Jagiivaﬁ Ram Chhatrawas Yojana for Girls

o {(Rs Lakhk)
[ Si. No. Name of the State/UT Fund released
- 2016-17 | 201718 2018-19
1 Andhra Pradesh 0.00 ‘ 0 126
2 Assam 0.00 | 718.44 | . 622.0232
3 Haryana 24417 - 404.89 0
4 Jammu & Kashmir 0 160.41 0
5 Karnataka . 0 0 150
6 Kerala o 0 300 0]
7 Madhya Pradesh 352.34 _3547.66 0
8 Maharashtra 90.00 ~103.05 101.25
9 Manipur 271.55 62837 149
10 | Orissa 653.73 28373 | 0
1| Punjab 578 B
12 Rajasthan L 250 8146 ) 0
13 | Sikkim 0.00 0| 175
14 Tamil Nadu 0] o0, 0
15 Telangana 0 o 0| 288.8
16 Tripura o 157.50 1 1575 0
17 | West Bengal 666.41 4125 0
18 . Puducherry - 0 0 300

7. Babu Jagjivan Ram Chhatrawas Yojana for Boys

) _ (Rs Lakh)
SI. Ne. Name of the State/UT Fund released (Rs. Lakh)

; 2016-17  ©  2017-18 2018-19

| 1 1 Andhra Pradesh ) 0.00 o0
2 Assam 0| 0 32418
3 Himachal Pradesh 60 0! 0
4 J&K 1 0| 0 40.62
5 Karnataka 0] 0 ) 135 |
6 M.P. 240 B 240 4125
7 ! Maharashtra 65._7_97!‘_7_ 675 L 0

8 ! Manipur 0.00 | 0. 118

9 {1 Orissa i 500 0 188.4
10 Punjab 71.71 i 26.84 234
11 Rajasthan 2.50 45 0
12 | Tamil Nadu 0 110.66 | 0!
13 Puducherry 0. 0 1025

Under the Central Sector Schemes of Top Class Education for SC Students, Free
Coaching Scheme for SC and OBC Students, National Fellowship Scheme for SC
Students, National Overseas Scholarship funds are not allocated or released to the State
Governments.



8. Centrally Sponsored Scheme for implementation of the Protection of Civil Rights
Act, 1955 and the Scheduled Castes and the Scheduled Tribes (Prevention of Atrocities)

Act, 1989
S. | Name of 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19
No. | State/UTs 7
" Fund Fund Fund ! Fund 'Fund | Fund
allocated | released  allocated . released . allocated ' released
(Rs. in (Rs.in (Rs.in | (Rs.in {Rs. in “(Rs. in
, | Lakh) ! Lakh) Lakh) | lLakh) | lakh) Lakh)
1. Andhra * - 1892.73 | * 2609.01 | * 3700.84
Pradesh _ |
2. | Assam * Nil [ 6.00 % Nil
3. | Bihar * 72801 | * 1506.67 , * 1220.00
4, Chhattisgarh | * 27497 | * 507.12 1 * Nil
5. Goa * 13.80 | * 745 * 40,00
6. Gujarat * 1438.41 | * 3010755 * 1072.24
7. | Haryana * 45855 1* 753625 | * 1041.419
8. Himachal | * 28174  * 42,485 | * Nil
Pradesh | :
9, Jharkhand [ * 8453 |+ 183.702 T+ | 316.565
' 10. | Kamataka | * 293346 | * 2864.77 | * ' 6020.75
11, | Kerala * 0.00 "* 110546 | * Nil
12. "Madhya * | 4207.00 |* 6819.965 | * 7224.67
| Pradesh 7 o -
13. | Maharashira | * 1600.00 | * 254747 i * 416553
14. | Odisha * 1050.25 | * 1124435 1 * 1356.25
15. | Punjab * 265.00 |* 100.00 = NI
16. | Rajasthan | * 1400.00 | * | 3070.695 | * 1820.26
17. | Sikkim | * 17.00 [ * 2100 % 25.00
18, ' Tamil Nadu | * 1724.77 % 19212345 * - 2525.015
|19, Telangana | * 114786 | * 1373.445 ¢ . 2306.275
20 Tripura * 0.00 * 14750 * 22957
|21, | Uttar * 2214.90 | * 5100.4705 * 10813.115
Pradesh - ' o
1 22. | Uttarakhand | * 13.02 | * 76488 | * 14428
23, | West * 300.00 | * 409.00 | * 256.041
Bengal ) - B B
24, Chandigarh : * 10,00 . * 10.00 o 5000
25. | NCTof * 2500 | ¢ Nil * 48.00 |
Delhi | . |
126. | Puducherry | # 175.00 |* . 400.00 [ * 1520 |




9.Grant- in — Aid provided to Voluntary Organisations working for the welfare of
Scheduled Castes.

. i _ {Rs Lakh) .
SL | . 1; Fund released i
No.  ameofState/UTs 54 o7 2017-18 2018-19
1. Andhra Pradesh 12741 . 135.77 118.90

' 2. Gujarat 2545 32.18 0
3. . Haryana _ 1 43.22 | 9.67 3.88
4. | Himachal Pradesh _ 6.58 1 6.51 11.76

5. | Jammu and Kashmir 3341 19 1175 }

6 Karpataka 562.67 2247 164.70
7. | Madhya Pradesh 125.40 40.23 49.78

8. Maharashtra 1463.48 1119.17 67813

9. |Orissa . 513.66 363.50 18.10
10. | Rajasthan 709.57 31.19 83.35

11, | Tamil Nadu 5.74 129.96 54.35

| 12. | Uttar Pradesh 918.36 | 290.58 312,40

| 13. ! Uttarakhand 0.0 .0 3164

- 14. | West Bengal 28.75 ' 80.35 - 39.4] )

~15. | NCT of Delhi 191.36 4481 147

| 16. | Assam 132.84 L 153.73 42.47 ;

| 17. | Manipur 15047 2793 64.59 B
18. Tclangana 69.76 59.72 25.56 ,

] Grand Total | 6999.55 7000.00 | 3607.77 |

[ Fund allocated under the Scheme { Rs. In Lakhm)”

2016-17 - |
2017-18 | 2018-19
7000 7000 3 3608




10. State/UT and year-wise details of funds allocated/disbursed by NSFDC to its Channelizing
Agencies under its Credit Based Schemes

Rs, In Lakh
SI. [ State/UT 2016-17 ©2017-18 2018-19 T
Nao, " Amount | Beneficiaries| Amount Beneficia r;esFA mount ) Beneficiaries
Disbursed Covered Disburse Covered Disbursed Covered
(Numbers) d (Numbers) (Numbers)
| L i

1| Andaman & 0.00 | 0 1.55 1 0.00 0
; Nicobar Islands : !
i ) L i ]
2| Andhra Pradesh 7012.30 4405 © 351069 2030 21085.40 ] 14485
3 | Assam 114.41 250 222.11 {04 7839 | 87

4 | Bihar 2455.99 2751 185323 3328 114.48 122

5 | Chandigarh 53.02 116 31.17 6 35.63 106

6 | Chhattisgarh 1802.58 | 6821 1142691 365 806.68 347

7 | Dadra & Nagar 0.00 | 0 1236 s 0.00 0

i Haveh. Daman & |
| Diu : ;

T8 [ Delhi 127820 75 30077 23 42196 265
‘ i _ o e |

9 | Goa 6.75 ] 10.94 2 3.40 | !

10 | Gujarat 4467.19 5248 | 1968.86 | 695 | 3268.19 700
11| Haryana 24968 186 541.86 326 789.68 597
12 | Himachal Pradesh 138.97 56 92.48 36 T 62
|13 | Jammu & Kashmir 6.20 21 775400 358 992.88 235
14 | Jharkhand 6.23 | 1 688.17 1179 21.75 3

15 | Karnataka 5807.18 9177 1409.13 716 673215 5827

i i ;
16 | Kerala 1788491 1497 186194 1160 . 2065.63 1492 |
17 | Lakshadweep 0.00 0 0.00 0 036 e
Islands

18 | Madhya Pradesh 92.15 | 93| 317954 4754 2217.63 3377

16 | Maharashtra 6507 | 13] 6037521 2952 157.87 174

' . N 7771

20 | Manipur 100.00 345 2.80 | 1 0.00 0
31 | Meghalaya 0.00 | 0 0.00 0 .86 | T6

i |

22 | Mizoram 0.00 ' 0 0.00 | 0 0.00 | 0

i 1 i | -




| 47897.95 |

|

-

23 [ Odisha 83.18 116 | 39230 269 312.75 277
24 | Puducherry 45.00 100 63 3 0.00 | 0
25 | Punjab 2131.08 3450 | 3368.45 2410 | 3719.58 3295 |
26 | Rajasthan 2390.75 28741 305035 3192 57350 | 695
- 27 | Sikkim 87.90 35T s ECREETATS N
28 | Tamil Nadu 770,53 5035 877068 CH93 33031 346 |
39 | Telangana 358443 | 804 71221 T80T 108320 81
30 | Tripura 3366.06 2919 | 6223.06 9i«i11“"m48.71 228 |
31 | Uttar Pradesh 221.67 334 | 7408 87 12117 ?T 7337.12 17294 |
| 32 | Uttarakhand 5.28 9 28755 229 137.97 138 1
| 33| West Bengal 3518.04 35523 [ 611497 47573 3693.86 30399
| | TOTAL 82105 | 60088.43 { 108340 | 67121.27 81431

|

Note: No Scheduled Castes population in Arunachal Pradesh & Nagaland, as per Census,

2011,

c‘-,Q"



11. NSFDC- SKILL TRAINING PROGRAMMES : STATE/UT WISE NUMBER OF

PERSONS TRAINED AND FUNDS ALLOCATED/SANCTIONED DURING LAST
THREE YEARS

(Rs. in lakh)

SL | State/UT’s 2016-17 ! 2017-18 2018-19
. :3 LIF £3 L3E £3 LI:
gy z E a= T2 E i = g,ﬁ
1 | Andhra Pradesh 341 69.22 450 112,19 515 70.89
2 | Assam 320 | 63.53 1190 1 132.10 11301 140.77
3 | Bihar T80 1810 o8 } 141.98 930 | 12334
4 | Chhattisgarh 280 | 4335 255 | 46.61 ¢ 530 10241
5 | Gujarat 5751 6137 150 | 2673 154] 2925
6 | Haryana 1128 1 153.30 878 | 16431 2201 39.54
"7 | Tlimachal Pradesh TS T 3002 3750 11390 107172325
8 | Jammu & Kashmir 50 6.44 | 2501 3591 AT RNETR TS
9 [ Jharkhand 540  59.84 45| ‘87.105 630! 8438
10 .Karnataka ' i 900 | 10933 ; 454 12329| 849 143.90
11 | Kerala " i 240 28581 626 104.07 257] 64.80]
12" | Madhya Pradesh 1491 195.07 | 1429 179.04 1589 | 277.60 |
13 | Maharashtra 3051 723l 40| 10235 | 801 | 132.54 |
14 | Manipur 55 761 25 fsg 0 0.00
15 | Odisha 500 | 78.64 7671 177790 980! 125.97
16 | Punjab 575 8337 S12| 78560 1054 | 196.75
17 | Rajasthan 438 7139 946 ¥ 107.32 4061 67.59
18 | Tamil Nadu 1213 | 207.43 2069 l 305.17 2059 | 22935
19 | Telangana S601 5524 3100 6407 380 5208 |
20 | Tripura 100 1650 788! '_'56.72J EE 5.36 !
! .




21 | Uttar Pradesh | 3225 417280 245940036 4327'_T 592.61
22, Uttarakhand % 1500 19100 250" 4063 246| 3271 i

23 | West Bengal | 2300 | 35628 1100 | 162.47 1076 134.17]
| UNION TERRITORIES | —
. 24 | Chandigarh 477 532 07 0.00 07 000
55 el 2001 18.40 252| 4246 606| 9838

26 _: Puducherry 30 { 535 0 0.00 | 0 | 0.00 i
] Total 17008i 2387.52| 17088 2810.18; 19089 | 2788.98

Note: Under skill training, payments are released based on achievement of milestones, as

prescribed in the Common Norms, and funds may be released in the concerned financial year
and/or subscquent years.

12. State/ UT wise funds released during last three years under SCDC
"S.No. | Nameof | 2016-17 L 200718 ] 201819 )
‘ | State/UTs | Fund ! Fund | Tund ¢ ¥und | Fund Fund \
| | allocated | released ! allocated | released | allocated | released
| | J‘ (Rs.In | (Rs.In | (Rs.]n | (Rs.In | (Rs.In | (Rs.In 1
i | | lakh) | lakh) | lakh) | lakh) l‘akh) | lakh)
L Chand1garh | Funds 1T _0.00 ﬂi Funds | 100.00 1 Funds | 000 |
L2 thatlsgam not 8 f(w)()gt notl 1 000 ) not - 100.00 |
k 3. | Gujarat | allocated | 0.00 | allocaied | 200. ()O_J allocated ’_A_O{E__‘
74" T Harvana | State- | 9600 | State- [ | Stae- | 000
s Tlimachal | wise 000 wise 79200 wise | 000
yradesh under ander | | under
l 6. Il;irala | SCDC l_700.7® SCDC : 0.06_'! SCDC T 0.00 j
7. | Madhya | I 0.00 | 200.00 | - 700.00 |
| | Pradesh | | | - L j‘
3 Punjab | 600.00 | 500.00 000
L9 | sikkim_ | ﬁ 000 T Lho_ .00
| 10. | Tamil Nadu_ 000 ~200.00 _0.00
1L | Tripwa | L 4000 _| - 39.00 | 5898
C12. T Uttar 000 | 31800 1‘ 42.02 :
| | Pradesh ! 1 \ ] ]
5" 13. ; West “'*I |r 56120‘0_} %250 00 1 - 1000 007
| | Bengal | 1 ; | I B j

,—m\_



